DOCKET

97-AFC-2C

DATE RECD.

JAN 21 2011 APR 06 2011

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Energy Resources Conservation and **Development Commission**

In the Matter of:)	
)	Docket No. 97-AFC-2C
Amendment to the Application for Certification for)	
the Sutter Power Plant Project)	
	_)	

PETITION FOR OWNERSHIP CHANGE

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 20, Section 1769(b)¹, CPN Pipeline Company hereby petitions the Commission for approval of a change of ownership of the Sutter Pipeline. The Sutter Pipeline is an approximate 14.9 mile natural gas pipeline that connects the Sutter Energy Center (formally known as the Sutter Power Plant) to Pacific Gas and Electric's (PG&E) Line 302.

The Sutter Energy Center, including the Sutter Pipeline, was originally licensed to Calpine Corporation in the Commission Decision issued on April 14, 1999. In 2000 the Commission approved a petition to transfer ownership of the Sutter Energy Center from Calpine Corporation to Calpine Construction Finance Company, L.P.

The change of ownership proposed herein reflects a transfer of the Sutter Pipeline's assets

¹ All references to "Section" or "Sections" are to Code of Regulations, Title 20, unless otherwise noted.

from Calpine Construction Finance Company, L.P. to CPN Pipeline Company. Calpine Construction Finance Company, L.P. and CPN Pipeline Company are both wholly owned subsidiaries of Calpine Corporation.

In response to Section 1769(b)(1)(A), there will be no operational changes to the Project.

In response to Section 1769(b)(1)(B), CPN Pipeline Company will be responsible for compliance with the Commission's conditions of certification for the Sutter Pipeline. As the owner and operator of the Sutter Pipeline, CPN Pipeline Company understands the conditions of certification and agrees to comply with them.

In response to Section 1769(b)(1)(C), as an officer of CPN Pipeline Company I hereby attest, under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the contents of this Petition are truthful and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

CPN PIPELINE COMPANY

Dated: 1/21/2011

By: Mile Rogue

Mike Rogers [PRINTED NAME]

Vice President [PRINTED TITLE]